
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 
 
Thursday 19 January 2023 at 5.00 pm 
 
Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Colin Ross (Chair), Ben Curran (Deputy Chair), Angela Argenzio, 
Simon Clement-Jones, Tom Hunt, Kevin Oxley and Garry Weatherall. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Alison Howard. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Audit and Standards Committee oversees and assesses the Council’s risk 
management, control and corporate governance arrangements and advises the 
Council on the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements. The Committee 
has delegated powers to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts and consider 
the Annual Letter from the External Auditor.  
 
The Committee is also responsible for promoting high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and co-opted members. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at 
the meeting if you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street 
entrance.  The Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to 
Thursday and between 9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to 
see some reports because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at meetings of the Committee under the direction of the Chair 
of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Sarah Cottam in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 
 

http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=512
mailto:sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 

19 JANUARY 2023 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
3.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 17 November 2022. 
 

 

 
6.   Progress in High Opinion Reports (Pages 15 - 34) 
 Report of the Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) 

 
 

 
7.   Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 35 - 54) 
 Report of the Interim Director of Legal and Governance  

 
 

 
8.   Information Management Annual Report (Pages 55 - 70) 
 Report of the Interim Director of Legal and Governance 

 
 

 
9.   Work Programme (Pages 71 - 80) 
 Report of the Interim Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

 
10.   Strategic Risk Reporting (Pages 81 - 96) 
 Report of the Corporate Risk Manager 

 
 

 
11.   Dates of Future Meetings  
 To note that the next meeting of the Committee will be held 

at 5.00 p.m. on the 16 February 2023. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the busin
[...]
Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 17 November 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Colin Ross (Chair), Angela Argenzio, Simon Clement-Jones, 

Tom Hunt, Kevin Oxley and Ms Alison Howard 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ben Curran. 
   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
   
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings held on 22 September, 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 

   
5.   
 

ANNUAL CORPORATE COMPLAINTS REPORT & ANNUAL OMBUDSMAN 
REPORT 2021/22 

 
5.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources and 

Customer Services (Mark Bennett) and the Monitoring Officer (David Hollis). The 
report provided members of the Committee with an overview of the annual 
corporate and ombudsman complaints received and formally referred and 
determined by the three Ombudsman (Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman, Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman and Housing 
Ombudsman) during the 12 months form 1 April, 2021 to 31 March, 2022. The 
report also identified future developments and areas for improvement in 
complaint management. 
  

5.2 Paul Taylor, Head of Customer Services, attended the meeting to present the 
report to the Committee. 
  

5.3 Mr Taylor explained that during the financial year 2021-2022, the system that 
complaints were recorded on was moved onto a customer relations management 
system. This aimed to give a better representation of complaints. This was a 
cultural change that allowed the Council to energise the way that complaints were 
dealt with, and made every service take complaints seriously. The report included 
data from the old system until November 20
[...]
le were able to 

Page 11



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 17.11.2022 

Page 4 of 5 
 

fully access the complaints system. 
  

5.24 Mr Taylor advised that he would investigate options to access a breakdown of 
complaints across wards and to identify key areas. 
  

5.25 In response to Members concerns about their being fully briefed on complaints 
data, Mr Taylor advised that an interim report with details of the first two quarters 
of 2022/23 could be brought to a future meeting of the Committee if appropriate. 
  

5.26 Ryan Keyworth noted that the role of the Committee was to ensure the Council 
was running to the right standard and not to scrutinise the performance data. 
  

5.27 RESOLVED: That the Audit and Standards Committee:- 
 

(a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the 
comments now made;  

(b) notes it’s dissatisfaction with Sheffield City Council’s complaints handling 
and performance as presented in the report; and 

(c) requests that: 
(i) Directors ensure that complaint response times are met in a timely 

manner and are built into their Service Plans; 
(ii) options are explored to capture equalities and geographical data 

within the complaints system; 
(iii) a breakdown of complaints from Amey and Veolia is provided to the 

Committee, and information on how their complaints are dealt with; 
(iv) these recommendations are shared with Kate Josephs, Chief 

Executive of Sheffield City Council; 
(v) a report on the findings of these recommendations is added to the 

work plan and brought to the meeting of the Committee on 16 
February, 2022; and 

(vi) Sheffield City Council responds to any findings in a way that 
enhances its reputation as a caring organisation that listens to its 
population. 

   
6.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

6.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and Governance that 
outlined the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year. Members 
were asked to ident
[...]
ramme; and 
  

(b)  requests that:- 
  

(i)   a report on the findings of the recommendations by the Committee on 
the Annual Complaints and Ombudsman Report be included on the 
work programme for February 2023; and 

  
(ii)  an update be provided to the Committee on the Open House 

Management System, in the form of an audit focussed report as to 
what checks and internal controls were in place to ensure that it was 
delivered within scope and budget, and to note any further 
management actions required from an audit perspective looking 
forward. 

   
7.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

7.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 22 
December, 2022. 
  

7.2 The Chair expressed thanks to Ryan Keyworth for his attendance at this meeting 
and previous meetings, and for all the work that he had put into the budget 
process. 

   

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 
 
Report of:  Linda Hunter, Senior Finance Manager, Finance and 
Commercial Services  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:  19th January 2023    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Internal Audit Tracker Report on Progress with Recommendation 
Implementation 
  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Linda Hunter, Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit)  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This report has been drafted so that the Audit and Standards Committee can track 
progress made against recommendations in audit reports that have been given a no 
assurance opinion, or a limited assurance with high organisational impact opinion. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendation: 
 

Members are asked to note the content of the report.  
____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
Category of Report: Open 
[...]
e City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

 
 

Page 56



 Official – General

REPORT TITLE: Information Governance Annual Report for 2021/22 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 This report has been written to provide an overview of the Information 

Governance arrangements and performance at the Council for the last 
financial year, and to provide assurance around the policies, 
processes and practices employed to ensure that we meet our legal 
requirements.  
 
It is important to note that this is a retrospective report, covering the 
financial year 2021/22.  

  
2.0 BACKGROUND  
  
2.1 Information Governance is a common term for the distinct, but 

overlapping, disciplines of data protection; access to information, 
information security; investigatory powers; information and records 
management; information sharing; data quality and information 
assurance. 

  
2.2 The ultimate purpose of Information Governance is to help an 

organisation to understand its information needs and responsibilities; 
to define the rules for the management of information flowing in, out 
and around the business, and to maximise the value of information 
while minimising the risks.  

  
2.3 Effective Information Governance enables the Council to understand 

and comply with its legal and administrative obligations; manage, and 
reduce risks; protect privacy and confidentiality, and support services 
to deliver to the right people at the right time. 

  
2.4 The Information Governance landscape is complex and subject to 

laws, regulations, and recommended codes of practice.  The key laws 
include the General Data Protection Regulation 2016/679 (GDPR), 
which since Brexit has become the UK GDPR; Data Protection Act 
2018 (DPA); Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA); Environmental 
Information Regulations 2004 (EIR), and Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). The Council can be called upon to 
demonstrate its compliance with these laws and regulations by 
members of
[...]
compliance with the law 
and an ongoing GDPR Action Plan is in place. 
 

  
3.3 Data protection compliance remains a key priority for the Council and 

is currently logged on the Council’s Risk Register (Resources Risk ID 
352 – High). Work will continue throughout 2022/23 to ensure good 
practice is understood and embedded into business as usual, and that 
proper governance is available as and when required to reduce the 
risk to an acceptable level. 

  
4.0 SUBJECT ACCESS REQUESTS 
  
4.1 Data protection law provides data subjects with a number of rights to 

better understand and make decisions about the personal data a Data 
Controller processes about them (Articles 14-22 GDPR). The most 
commonly exercised right is Article 15, the right of access, which is 
usually known as a Subject Access Request (SAR).   

  

Page 58



 Official – General

4.2 All SARs are logged by the Council’s Information Management Team, 
triaged, and allocated to individual services to provide a response.   

  
4.3 SARs must be answered within a legal time limit – one calendar 

month, or three calendar months if a request is ‘complex’. The 
Council’s Information Governance Board has set the target that 85% 
of SARs should be answered on time.  

  
4.4 In 2021/22, the Council handled 446 Subject Access Requests, and 

answered 228 in time (see Appendix B). The overall SAR performance 
figure for 2021/22 is 51.1%. It should be remembered that 2021/22 
was the second full year of the pandemic with huge disruption to 
council services.  

  
4.5 The ICO has corresponded with the Council on fifteen separate 

occasions arising from complaints by data subjects concerning Subject 
Access Requests in 2021/22. The majority of the cases concerned 
situations where individuals complained to the ICO that they were not 
provided with the information to which they were entitled within the 
statutory timeframe. These complaints were upheld. On two 
occasions, the ICO disagreed with the exemption applied and 
requested that the Council disclose the information to the complainant. 

  
4.6 The handling of SARs remains a priority for the Council, in particular 

responding to information requests within the statutory timeframe. 
  
5.0 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (FOI) AND ENVIRONMENTAL 

INFORMATION (EIR) REQUESTS 
  
5.1 The Council is legally required to respond to requests for information 

under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR). Responses must 
be made within 20 working days, subject to some exceptions. Each 
response must confirm if the information is held and then either 
provide the information or explain the reasons why it cannot be 
disclosed (exemptions/exceptions). 

  
5.2 FOI and EIR requests are logged by the Council’s Information 

Management (IM) Team and then triaged and allocated to individual 
services to gather the information. Services provide a response to the 
IM Team, who check this, advise on the application of any 
exemptions/exceptions, and then respond to the customer.  

  
5.3 In 2021/22, the Council received 1691 requests and answered 75.9% 

in time (Appendix A).  This is an increase on the number of information 
requests received in 2020/21, by approximately 150 requests. The 
response rate is an improvement on 64.64% achieved in 2020/21 but 
fails to meet the Information Governance Board’s target of 95% of 

Page 59



 Official – General

requests answered in time.  The ICO sets the acceptable compliance 
rate at 90%. 

  
5.4 The compliance rate for FOIs increased each quarter in 2021/22, with 

Quarter 4 achieving a compliance rate of 86.15%. The improvement in 
the compliance rate is in line with the work which has taken place 
across portfolios to address the backlog and to improve the Council’s 
compliance rates. This also includes the move to an online automated 
platform that has optimised processes.  

  
5.5 The FOI and EIR give a requester the right to appeal about the way 

their request has been handled. This is known as an Internal Review. 
The Council has handled 44 Internal Reviews from requests that were 
received in 2021/22. 16 Internal Reviews remain outstanding. Of the 
28 Internal Reviews responded to, the majority were resolved: either 
the Council changed its position and released information or upheld 
the original decision and was accepted by the requester.   

  
5.6 In addition to the above, the ICO has corresponded with the Council 

on seventeen separate occasions concerning FOI/EIR requests 
received in 2021/22. Of these cases, thirteen were in relation to late 
information requests, which the ICO upheld in favour of the requester. 
The remaining four complaints were in relation to exemptions applied, 
and the ICO found in favour of the Council in two of these cases.  

  
6.0  OPEN DATA 
  
6.1 Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, Protection of Freedoms 

Act 2012, and the Local Transparency Code 2015, the Council is 
required to publish certain information on its website or open data 
sites. The Council is committed to open data to support its 
transparency agenda and routinely publishes information about its 
services, key decisions, and expenditure.   

  
6.2 The risk relating to the publication of data on the Council’s open data 

sites, including deciding what data should be published and ensuring 
that published data is accurate, meaningful, owned and regularly 
updated, remains logged on the Corporate Risk Register (Resources 
Risk ID 366 - Moderate).    

  
6.3 In 2021/22, the Council has continued to work on improving its 

publication of open data, using Data Mill North to publish data relating 
to spend transparency, fleet vehicles, business rates and parking. To 
date 12 datasets have been published on Data Mill North. 

  
6.4 The Council also publishes some open data on the ARC GIS platform 

(ESRI) which publishes datasets in 6 different categories, including 
environment, population, planning and transportation.  

  

Page 60



 Official – General

6.5 Further work is required to encourage services within organisation to 
recognise the benefits of open data to help demonstrate the Council’s 
commitments to openness, transparency, and public accountability. 
This work will be reinvigorated following the reduction of pandemic 
backlogs. 

  
7.0 INFORMATION SECURITY INCIDENTS AND PERSONAL DATA 

BREACHES  
  
7.1 The Council is required to log, assess, and mitigate information 

security incidents and personal data breaches. Incidents can be 
events that have happened, or near misses that affect or are likely to 
affect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of information. 
Where an incident occurs and affects personal data, this is a personal 
data breach. Data protection law requires organisations to notify the 
Information Commissioner’s Office of personal data breaches that 
have a high and ongoing risk to the data subjects affected.   

  
7.2 In 2021/22, 324 incidents were logged through the Council’s 

information security incident process; 108 of these incidents were 
classed as personal data breaches (see Appendix C1). Most of these 
breaches involved customer personal data, and were caused by 
human error with emails or post being delivered to the wrong 
person. Of these breaches, six were considered to meet the risk 
threshold and were reported to the Information Commissioner’s Office. 
(see Appendix C2). 

  
7.3 The Information Commissioner has the power to take enforcement 

action against an organisation for non-compliance with data protection 
law, which includes data breaches. 

  
7.4 Incidents and data breaches have been reported by all Portfolios. The 

Services that handle sensitive personal data are at greater risk 
because an incident or breach is more likely to have a greater impact 
on the customer or data subject, and therefore meet the threshold to 
notify the Information Commissioner. 

  
7
[...]
udit Committee Report - Recommendation Tracker Jan 2023 final v1

	7 Code of Corporate Governance
	7. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

	8 Information Management Annual Report
	9 Work Programme
	9. Work Programme 2022-23 new

	10 Strategic Risk Reporting
	10. ASC report - 19 Jan 23 v1




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 January 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Colin Ross (Chair), Angela Argenzio, Simon Clement-Jones, 

Tom Hunt, Kevin Oxley and Alison Howard (Co-opted Independent 
Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillors Ben Curran and Garry 
Weatherall. 

   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 The Chair stated that the report at agenda item 10 of the agenda (Item 9 in these 
minutes) were not available to the public and press because they contained 
exempt information described in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person. Accordingly, the public and press would be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of that item of business.  This item 
would be considered last on the agenda. 

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
   
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings held on 17 November, 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 

   
5.   
 

PROGRESS IN HIGH OPINION REPORTS 
 

5.1 The Committee considered a report of the Interim Director of Finance and 
Commercial Services.  
  

5.2 The Senior Finance Manager of Internal Audit, Linda Hunter explained that 
the report provided an update on position on implementation of 
recommendations contained in audit reports issued with a no assurance 
opinion or limited assurance with high organisational impact assessment. 
  

5.3 The Senior Finance Manager mentioned that the Audit & Standards 
Committee received this report every 6 months for an update. The report 
was last presented in June 2022 and since then, 4 new reports had been 
added to the tracker.  
  

5.4 The report highlighted a total of 30 recommendations that Internal Audit was 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 19.01.2023 

Page 2 of 6 
 

tracking, in which 17 of them had been implemented (57%) and 13 
recommendations were still ongoing. 
  

5.5 The Senior Finance Manager confirmed there were no critical 
recommendations now as they had all been actioned although there were 
still 3 red rated actions that remained. It was added that one of those red 
rated actions (Direct Payments audit) had now been actioned. The Direct 
Payments audit recommendations have now been fully actioned and can be 
removed from the tracker. 
  

5.6 This report was presented at the Performance and Delivery Board in 
November 2022 and the responses from that board can be found on page 
18 of agenda. 
  

5.7 A Member of the Committee asked a question and following response were 
provided: -  
  

5.8 The Senior Finance Manager agreed to follow up whether the Freedom of 
Information / Subject Access Request report had been circulated to 
Members of the Committee in December 2022. It was agreed that the report 
would be re-circulated to the Committee. 
  

5.9 RESOLVED: That (1) the committee notes the content of the report; and (2) 
that the Freedom of Information / Subject Access Request report be 
circulated to the Committee. 
  

   
6.   
 

CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 

6.1 The Committee considered a report of the Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance. 
  

6.2 The Interim Director of Legal and Governance, David Hollis informed the 
Committee that the Code of Corporate Governance was not a statutory 
requirement although under the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy) framework, which was issues in 2016, 
recommended that all local authorities had one. 
  

6.3 The Code of Corporate Governance was a document that drew together all 
the elements that this local authority has in place and evidence how the 
Council is meeting the principles that are outlined in the framework 
document issued by CIPFA. 
  

6.4 It was mentioned thar the Code of Corporate Governance was last approved 
in October 2020. Since then, the Council had transitioned to a Committee 
System therefore the code had been updated to reflect that. The code had 
also been updated to reflect the Council’s values and the Future Sheffield 
Programme. 
  

6.5 Members of the Committee asked questions and the following responses 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 19.01.2023 

Page 3 of 6 
 

were provided: -  
  

6.6 The Interim Director of Legal and Governance confirmed that the behaviours 
and actions demonstrating good governance reflected the behaviours 
identified at each principle. The evidence column demonstrated how the 
Council were delivering these actions. 
  

6.7 Following a question from Independent Person, Karen Widdowson. The 
Interim Director of Legal and Governance confirmed the Council’s 
Constitution was under constant review and would undergo changes where 
necessary. It was added that the Constitution had just undertook a thorough 
review, following the Council’s transition to a Committee System. 
  

6.8 Following a suggestion from Independent Person, Karen Widdowson. The 
Committee agreed that ‘low levels of member complaints’ be included into 
the evidence column in principle A of the Code of Corporate Governance. 
  

6.9 Following a question from Independent Co-opted Member, Alison Howard. 
The Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit agreed to check whether 
external audit did a review of the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance.  
  
It was suggested that a review of the Council’s Code of Corporate 
Governance could form part of the peer review that takes place between 
different local authorities.  
  

6.10 The Interim Director of Legal and Governance confirmed that a further 
review of the Code of Corporate Governance will be carried out again, once 
the 6-month review of new governance arrangements had finished. He 
added that an annual review of the code will be scheduled. 
  

6.11 Following a suggestion from a Member of the Committee. The Committee 
agreed to include reference to the relationship between the Council and the 
South Yorkshire Mayoral Combines Authority at principle C of the Code of 
Corporate Governance.  
  

6.12 The Interim Director of Legal and Governance explained that as this code 
was not part of the constitution, it did not go to Full Council for approval. The 
code was presented to the Audit & Standards Committee for 
approval/changes along with it being within their remit to have oversight on 
the production of this code. 
  

6.13 RESOLVED: That (1) the Committee approves the code of corporate 
governance, subject to the additions mentioned at 6.8 and 6.11 of these 
minutes; and (2) the Senior Finance Manager to check whether external 
audit did a review of the code of corporate governance. 
  

   
7.   
 

INFORMATION MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 
 

7.1 The Committee considered a report of the Interim Director of Legal and 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 19.01.2023 

Page 4 of 6 
 

Governance. 
  

7.2 The Senior Information Management Officer and Data Protection Officer, 
Sarah Green, explained that the report had been presented to give an 
overview of the information governance arrangements and performance at 
the Council for the last financial year. It was added that the pandemic had 
caused huge disruption to Council services during that time. 
  

7.3 In 2021/22, the Council handled 446 Subject Access Requests (SAR) and 
answered 228 in time. The overall SAR performance figure for 2021/22 was 
51.1%.  
  

7.4 The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) had contacted the Council on 
15 separate occasions arising from complaints by data subjects concerning 
SARs in 2021/22. The majority of the cases concerned situations where 
individuals complained to the ICO that they were not provided with the 
information to which they were entitled, within the statutory timeframe. 
  

7.5 In 2021/22 the Council received 1691 Freedom of Information (FOI) and 
Environmental Information (EIR) requests and answered 75.9% in time. The 
compliance rate had improved from the previous year and this was an 
ongoing trend. 
  

7.6 The ICO had contacted the Council on 17 separate concerning FOI and EIR 
requests in 2021/22. Of these cases, 13 were in relation to late information 
requests. 
  

7.7 In 2021/22, 324 incidents were logged through the Council’s information 
security incident process. 108 of these incidents were classed as personal 
data breaches. Most of these breaches involved customer personal data, 
and were caused by human error with emails or post being delivered to the 
wrong person. Of these breaches, 6 were considered to meet the risk 
threshold and were reported to the ICO. 
  

7.8 The Senior Information Management Officer and Data Protection Officer, 
informed the Committee that the Council’s GDPR and Information security 
training was compulsory for all Council employees, and that this training was 
completed on an annual basis. In 2021/22 91.3% of Council employees 
completed their training. 
  

7.9 Members of the Committee asked questions and the following responses 
were provided: - 
  

7.10 The Senior Information Management Officer and Data Protection Officer 
believed the Council had a robust process for dealing with lost or stolen 
hardware. She explained that if a piece of hardware was either lost or stolen, 
then initially it would be reported internally through a ticketing system. It 
would then go to the Council’s information management system and IT 
where they could immediately shut down that piece of equipment. 
Information Management Officers would also ask for confirmation that stolen 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 19.01.2023 

Page 5 of 6 
 

hardware had been reported to the Police and ask for the incident number. 
  

7.11 The Senior Information Management Officer and Data Protection Officer, 
explained that the Council reported to the ICO based on a risk assessment. 
If a breach was considered of high impact, then the ICO would be contacted. 
If the ICO contacted the Council about an incident, the organisation would 
investigate that incident and provide a full report to the ICO. 
  

7.12 The Senior Information Management Officer and Data Protection Officer 
recognised that whilst the Council published certain information on its 
website and open data sites, there was work taking place to publish even 
more and stated that the Council was committed to open data, to support its 
transparency agenda. It was added that the Council would look to publish 
more data, following the pandemic, for the Council’s customers to view.  
  

7.13 The Senior Information Management Officer and Data Protection Officer 
informed the Committee that this year’s compliance rates were good and 
heading the right direction. Processes were in place to get compliance back 
up the excellent compliance expected of the Council.  
  

7.14 The Senior Information Management Officer and Data Protection Officer 
explained that it was the responsibility of every Officer to respond to 
requests for information from FOI’s and SAR’s. 
  

7.15 The Senior Information Management Officer and Data Protection Officer 
mentioned that the Council was in a similar position to many authorities and 
that the pandemic and working from home had been challenging and had 
affected many authorities. 
  

7.16 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the information governance annual 
update. 
  

   
8.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
that outlined the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
Members were asked to identify any further items for inclusion. 
  

8.2 The Chair of the Committee (Councillor Colin Ross) asked that the report 
‘Update on the New Housing Management System’ be widened to reflect 
that the delay in the system, impacted the whole delivery of the housing 
repairs service. He also asked that Officers from the housing service be 
present at the meeting to respond to member’s questions. 
  
A Member of the Committee referred to previous comments made by the 
Committee around the poor standard of the repairs service and how this 
could lead to a significant reputational risk for the Council. It was suggested 
that the Audit and Standards Committee received a report of the Housing 
Service that explained why the repairs service was performing at such a 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 19.01.2023 

Page 6 of 6 
 

poor standard.  
  
Another Member of the Committee agreed that the repairs service was 
performing at a poor standard but mentioned that performance of that 
service was to be monitored by the Housing Policy Committee. The Update 
on the New Housing Management System was added to the work 
programme of this Committee to check whether the implementation of the 
system was on track. 
  

8.3 A Member of the Committee asked why the ‘Statement of Accounts 
(Audited)’ report were not ready in time for the January meeting. 
  
The Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit explained that she had 
contacted external audit to ask for the reasoning for this and that the 
Committee would be updated when known. 
  
The Interim Director of Finance and Commercial Services, Tony Kirkham 
explained that the delay with this report was not uncommon and the Council 
found itself in a similar position to many authorities due to national pressures 
around the valuations of infrastructure assets etc. Only a small number of 
local authorities had managed to sign off their accounts on time. 
  

8.4 RESOLVED:  That the work programme be noted. 
  

   
9.   
 

STRATEGIC RISK REPORTING 
 

9.1 The Finance Manager, Helen Molteno, referred to the report which 
summarised current Council risks and what actions the Council were taking 
to mitigate them. 
  

9.2 Members of the Committee asked questions on the report and responses 
were provided by the Council’s Finance Manager.  
  

9.3 RESOLVED:  That the Audit and Standards Committee (1) noted the 
current assessment of the Council’s risk management arrangements and 
endorsed the measures being taken to strengthen those arrangements; and 
(2) noted the current and emerging risks and endorses the actions being 
taken to mitigate those risks. 
  

   
10.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 16 
February, 2023. 
  

   


